

SEP 8 - 2009

No. 08-1515

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Respondent,*

SAN FRANCISCO CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL, *et al.*,  
*Intervenors/Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

*Of Counsel:*

RICHARD C. RYBICKI  
PATRICK B. SUTTON  
DEIRDRE I. BOURDET  
EMPLOYMENT LAW  
ADVOCATES  
A Professional Corporation  
975-B First Street  
Napa, CA 94559  
(707) 222-6361

\* Counsel of Record

DAVID L. BACON \*  
JEFFREY M. TANENBAUM  
DAVID S. FOSTER  
SHERWIN KAPLAN  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
555 West Fifth Street  
46th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 629-6000  
*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Golden Gate Restaurant  
Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION THAT IS BOTH RECURRING AND OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL SIGNI- FICANCE .....	3
II. THIS IS AN APPROPRIATE CASE FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW .....	5
III. THIS COURT SHOULD PROMPTLY RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUIT DECISIONS .....	8
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD PROMPTLY REAFFIRM THAT ERISA PREEMPTS LAWS MANDATING EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Brundage-Peterson v. Compcare Health Services Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)..	11
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	2, 9, 11
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 504 (1995).....	10
<i>Qualls v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 22 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Assoc. v. Fielder</i> , 473 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	2, 11
<i>Standard Oil Co of Calif. v. Agsalud</i> , 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 454 U.S. 801 (1981).....	11
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Julia Contreras and Orly Lobel, “Wal-Martization and the Fair Share Health Care Acts,” 19 St. Thomas L. Rev. 105, 136 (2006).....	4
Jason Dearen, “Federal Court Upholds San Francisco Healthcare Program,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , Sept. 30, 2008 .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John H. Langbein, <i>et. al</i> , <i>Pension &amp; Employee Benefit Law</i> (4th ed. 2006) (2009 Supplement).....	4
Paul J. Ondrasik, <i>et al.</i> , “ERISA Preemption and State Health Care Reform,” <i>Infrastructure</i> , Vol. 47, No. 4, 4 (2008) American Bar Association .....	13
July 2009 Status Report on the Implementation of the San Francisco Health Care Security Ordinance.....	6
Joshua Waldbeser, Case Note: “ <i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> : Setting the Stage for Supreme Court Review of the Most Important Preemption Matter in the History of ERISA,” 41 <i>J. Marshall L. Rev.</i> 995 (2008).....	4
Edward A. Zelinsky, “Employer Mandates and ERISA Preemption: A Critique of <i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. San Francisco</i> ,” Cardozo Legal Studies Working Paper No. 246 (2008).....	4, 10, 12, 13
Edward A. Zelinsky, “ <i>Golden Gate III</i> , ERISA Preemption, and the San Francisco Health Care Security Ordinance,” Cardozo Working Paper No. 261 (Apr. 2009).....	13
